

## AGREEMENT

On Amending the Memorandum of Understanding signed on October 21, 2016  
between Government of Georgia, Alazani Energy LLC and  
JSC Electricity System Commercial Operator

Tbilisi, Georgia

15 December, 2016

This Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") on amending the Memorandum of Understanding signed on October 21, 2016 between Government of Georgia, LLC Alazani Energy and JSC Electricity System Commercial Operator in relation to construction, ownership and operation of Khadori 3 hydro power plant (hereinafter referred to as the "MOU") is signed by and between the following parties:

The Government of Georgia (hereinafter referred to as "GOG") represented by the Minister of Energy of Georgia Mr. Kakha Kaladze;

LLC Alazani Energy (hereinafter referred to as the "Company"), ID Code: 406186577, represented by its Director Mr. Lasha Iordanishvili;

JSC Electricity System Commercial Operator (hereinafter referred to as "ESCO"), ID Code: 205170036, represented by its General Director Mr. Vakhtang Ambokadze

(Hereinafter each of them shall be referred to individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties")

1. The Parties acknowledge and agree that Annex 2 of MOU shall be amended and read as enclosed in Addition to this Agreement.
2. This Agreement shall enter into force upon its execution by the Parties.
3. All articles and provisions of the MOU and its Annexes as well as their numbering, which are not amended/modified hereby shall remain unchanged.
4. This Agreement is indivisible part of the MOU and its Annexes, and is made in English language, into 3 equally legally binding copies.
5. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Georgia.

### SIGNATORIES

Government of Georgia

Mr. Kakha Kaladze

LLC Alazani Energy

Mr. Lasha Iordanishvili

JSC Electricity System Commercial Operator

Mr. Vakhtang Ambokadze

Addition to the Agreement

Annex 2

Construction Phase	
Commencement of the construction works based on construction permit	Commencement of Operation
12 months from the Effective Date	24 months from obtaining construction permit
36 months from the Effective Date	



ელექტროენერგეტიკული ბაზრის ოპერატორი  
Electricity Market Operator

საქართველო, თბილისი, 0114, ბარათაშვილის ქ. 2  
ტელეფონი: 2401420; ფაქსი: 2601915

2 Baratashvili Str., 0114 Tbilisi, Georgia  
Phone: +995 32 2401420; Fax: +995 32 2601915

N 01/1326  
15/11/2016

1326-01-2-201611151137



საქართველოს ენერგეტიკის მინისტრის  
მოადგილეს ბატონ ირაკლი ხმალაძეს

ბატონო ირაკლი,

საქართველოს ენერგეტიკის სამინისტროს 2016 წლის 14 ნოემბრის N04/4542 წერილის პასუხად გაცნობებთ, რომ ელექტროენერგეტიკული ბაზრის ოპერატორმა კანონმდებლობით მინიჭებული კომპეტენციის ფარგლებში განიხილა საქართველოს მთავრობას, სს „ელექტროენერგეტიკული სისტემის კომერციულ ოპერატორსა“ და შპს „ალაზანი ენერჯის“ შორის 2016 წლის 21 ოქტომბერს დადებულ ურთიერთგაგების მემორანდუმში ცვლილების შეტანის თაობაზე შეთანხმების პროექტი (ხაღორი 3 ჰესი), რომელთან დაკავშირებითაც შენიშვნები არ გავაჩნია.

პატივისცემით,

ვახტანგ ამბოკაძე

გენერალური დირექტორი

OFFICE@ESCO.GE • WWW.ESCO.GE

სს „ელექტროენერგეტიკული სისტემის კომერციული ოპერატორი“  
რეგისტრირებულია ქ. თბილისის საგადასახადო ინსპექციის მიერ 07.08.2006; საიდ. კოდი 205170036

ELECTRICITY SYSTEM COMMERCIAL OPERATOR JSC  
Registered by Tbilisi Tax Inspectorate on 07.08.2006; ID CODE 205170036





6749

საქართველოს იუსტიციის სამინისტრო  
MINISTRY OF JUSTICE OF GEORGIA



KA010152498457916

საქართველო, ქ. თბილისი, 0114, გორგასლის ქ.24 ა. ტელ.: 2 40-51-48, 2 40-58-36; ელ.ფოსტა: info@justice.gov.ge  
24 a, Gorgasali str., 0114, Tbilisi, Tel.: 2 40-51-48, 2 40-58-36, E-MAIL: info@justice.gov.ge

№7397

14 / ნოემბერი / 2016 წ.

საქართველოს ენერჯეტიკის  
მინისტრის მოადგილე,  
ბატონ ირაკლი ხმაღამენ

ბატონო ირაკლი,

საქართველოს იუსტიციის სამინისტრომ განიხილა თქვენ მიერ 2016 წლის 14 ნოემბრის №04/4543 წერილით წარმოდგენილი საქართველოს მთავრობას, სს „ელექტროენერჯეტიკული სისტემის კომერციული თერატორსა“ და შპს „ალაზანი ენერჯის“ შორის გასაფორმებელი შეთანხმების პროექტი, რომელთან დაკავშირებითაც გაცნობებთ, რომ სამართლებრივი ხასიათის შენიშვნები არ გვაქვს.

პატივისცემით,

გ. დხაჭიფანიძე

მინისტრის მოადგილე

გოჩა ლორთქიფანიძე





## საქართველოს მთავრობის განკარგულება

№2528 2016 წლის 9 დეკემბერი ქ.-თბილისი

საქართველოს მთავრობას, შპს „ალაზანი ენერჯისა“ და  
სს „ელექტროენერგეტიკული სისტემის კომერციულ ოპერატორს“ შორის  
დასადები შეთანხმების თაობაზე

1. მოწონებულ იქნეს საქართველოს მთავრობას, შპს „ალაზანი ენერჯისა“ და სს „ელექტროენერგეტიკული სისტემის კომერციულ ოპერატორს“ შორის დასადები შეთანხმება ამავე მხარეებს შორის 2016 წლის 21 ოქტომბერს დადებულ ურთიერთგაგების მემორანდუმში ცვლილების შეტანის თაობაზე.

2. „საქართველოს მთავრობის სტრუქტურის, უფლებამოსილებისა და საქმიანობის წესის შესახებ“ საქართველოს კანონის 27-ე მუხლის თანახმად, შეთანხმებას საქართველოს მთავრობის სახელით ხელი მოაწეროს საქართველოს ენერგეტიკის მინისტრმა კახა კალაძემ.

პრემიერ-მინისტრი



გიორგი კვირიკაშვილი